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Careers professionals are proud of their work... I
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% Agree or strongly agree with the following
statements

| feel proud to work in career
development.

| feel valued for my work as a
career development
professional
| feel my work makes a
difference (to clients/the
profession/economy/society).
| find my work personally
rewarding (from a non-financial
perspective).

| enjoy my work.

| find my work stressful.

| have taken time off work for
health problems caused by my
job in the last two years.
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Careers professionals are very proud to work in the
profession and feel they make a real difference to clients.
They don’t feel as valued individually though.

They also enjoy their work, though 42% find the work
stressful.



...but see careers services as undervalued, I
underfunded and poorly understood -
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% Agree or strongly agree with the following statements

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Career development is recognised and valued as a profession. .1202/';/ * Respondents were very negative about how the profession is
0
valued, the level of investment and the quality of careers
The government makes sufficient investment in career development 10% SErvices. )

for young people (up to age 18). 8% * These results have nearly all worsened since November 2021.
e Thisis predominantly about the careers system in England as

The government makes sufficient investment in career development [ 9% 86% of respondents primarily work there.

support for adults. L 7%

0 . .
The public understand the value of career development in helping [l 8% % Rating level of careers support provided as Good or

them achieve their career goals. L 5% Very Good
70% 65% .4
The public know how to access government-funded careers services . 60% 61%
(i.e. National Careers Service, Skills Development Scotland, Careers r;"
. . . 3% 50%
Wales, Northern Ireland Careers Service or other public service). 37%
40% 33%309 S0t 33%
The public are aware of, and know how to find, qualified private r 3% 30% 0
titi t tai t. 2% 0
practitioners to obtain careers suppor b ig;, 10% 9%
(o]
Employers understand the value careers support can provide to their 0% . .
employees and organisation. In schools. In SEND In colleges In universities For adults
schools and sixth- and higher outside

forms. education. education.




Careers professionals are motivated by working 1
with people and helping them progress e
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* Earning anincome isn’t a key motivator for working in the

sector, but there is a feeling that, in some areas, pay isn’t fair —

reflected in 16% saying why they will leave the profession. * A small but growing number are motivated by
helping meet the skills needs of the future

What most motivates you about working in the career development sector?
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49%50%
35%
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249R5% -
15%14%
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m

Enjoying  Earningan Feeling part Improving Helping Helping Helping  Addressing Contributing Other
working with  income  of the career best practice  people people people social to future (please
people development and building achieve their overcome manage inequality skills needs  specify)
community the long-term  barriersto  through (e.g. the
knowledge goals move on to career green
of the the next  transitions economy)

- Nov 2021 - Jan 2023 profession stage of their
career
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The likelihood to leave within two years has

1
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dropped, with retirement now the biggest factor
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How likely are you to stop working in career _ . o
development within the next two years? * Those likely or very likely to leave within two years has fallen
33%83% from 28% to 23%, but is still a potential loss of nearly a quarter
)39 of the workforce.
21R1% gy 179 * Despite the cost of living crisis and continued poor pay in some
0 .
11/ 14% areas, ‘poor pay and benefits’ has dropped from 40% to 16% as
0
the reason to leave.
* It has been overtaken by ‘retirement’ — up from 33% to 40%.
L = Not at all 5 » ‘Stress or health issues related to the job’ has increased from 3%
likely Extremew to 8%, linked to 42% of respondents finding the work stressful.
likel
B nov2021 [ san 2023 e
What is the main reason for your decision to leave?
50% 45%
40%
40% 33%
30%
20% 17%18%
o 8% 8%
Y mll SACTINCTIN |
0% ] —
Move to Retirement Poor pay and Not satisfying  Personal Stress or Stress or  Other (please
another benefits circumstances health related health issues specify)
profession issues related not related to

to the job the work



We added diversity questions to understand the 1
current status and set a benchmark
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* These questions capture the current state of diversity within career development, feeding into the CDI’s new
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) strategy.
* They also set a benchmark against which we can track future progress.
* However, the respondents don’t reflect the diversity of the profession so results may not be fully reflective.
% Agree or strongly agree with the following statements % Agree or strongly agree that the CDI does enough to...
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Career development is a diverse Represent diverse COMMUNItes /150,

profession representing people from all
communities _ 36% : ;
: Encourage equitable practice among

its members I 68%
Career development is inclusive and Promote an equitable profession
welcoming of those from all . which values all diversity I 70%
communities. _ 72%
Raise awareness of EDI related issues I so%
The career development profession has
sufficient diversity and !EDI awareness Make you feel supported when facing
to properly support clients from all _ 38% issues related to EDI e 41%

backgrounds.

Foster an inclusive culture P 65%

| have experienced barriers to working
in career development because of my -
12%

characteristics. Provide opportunities to speak and

write about, or discuss EDI related... P 63%
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CDI membership
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How well do you think the CDI membership is
inclusive and reflects the diversity of society?

6%
[]

1=very
poorly

11%

44%

26%

13%

5 =very well

Are you satisfied with your CDI membership?

49

% 1%
l__

1 Not at all

satisfied

9%
4%
|

2

30%

6%I

41%10%

26%

21%I

5 Very
satisfied

Almost all respondents were
CDI members.

There is more to do to fully
reflect the diversity of society
within CDI membership.
Satisfaction continues to
improve - up from 62% to
66% - with 72% saying they
would recommend
membership (up from 67%).
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Are you a CDI member?

95%

5%
[

Yes No

How likely would you be to recommend CDI

3% 2%
|

1 Not at all
likely

membership?

3385%  34%6 "

22923%
9%
3%
|

2 3 5 Very likely



100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Who responded?
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* The survey was conducted during December 2022 and What best describes your main role?
January 2023. Jan 2023 only
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

* It was open to CDI members and other career
development professionals.

* The 2023 survey had 317 responses and the November
2021 survey had 259.

* Not all respondents answered every question.

In which nation do you primarily work?

86%

0% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
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Careers adviser/coach in school  ———————— 279

Careers adviser/coach in SEND school w 294
Careers adviser/coach in FE  smmmms gy
Careers adviser/coach in HE s g%
Careers adviser/coach with adults s g9
Careers adviser/coach mixed portfolio s 79
Careers leader in schoOl  w—— 9y
Careers leader in SEND school ws 79
Careers leader in college  wm 49
Management in another careers organisation s 6%
Careers education professional s 79
Researcher w 19
Career development policy w 19
Student | gy
Retired 5 19

Other (please specify) m——— 129



Who responded?

1
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How would you describe your ethnicity?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% What is your sex?
90%
Arab 8% 80(;: 78% 79%
Asian or Asian British..., % 70%
Asian or Asian British Indian I o6 ggz//"
(o]
Asian or Asian British Pakistani | Q% 40%
. . .y 0,
Asian or Asian British Other 8% ;g:’ﬁ 19% 18%
Black or Black British African ; 4% ’
° 10% l 0% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0%
ey . | %/ (o) (o] (o] (o]
Black or Black British Caribbean | % 0% . —
Black or Black British other B2 Female Male Non-binary  Prefernotto Other (please
Chinese  B% - Nov 2021 say specify)
(o]
Mixed White Asian | Q% Jan 2023 , : .
9% - How would you describe your sexual orientation?
Mixed White Black African 8% o
. . . 0, 100% QOA) 86%
Mixed White Black Caribbean ' §% 80%
Mixed Other ! @ 60%
White British ~ EEG— 03020 40%
White European ¥ 3% 20% 1% 2% 0% 2% 8% 2 0% 1%
-
White Irish I 33 0% :
H [s) Q:\. '\'b(\ o’} ’b‘* 'Qo."
White Other kL 1%, \?}o"’ \Q’g,o _\(_)Q;\- \:@" é‘Q
Prefer nottosay I 3% N '8\0& N Q}oo &
O &
Other (please specify) | Q% %@\% © <@



Who responded? 1

CAREER
DEVELOPMENT
INSTITUTE

Would you describe yourself as having a
disability?

100% 87%
81%

80%
60%
40%
[¢)
20% 10% 16%
. 3% 3%
Yes No

Prefer not to say

B Nov2021 [ Jan2023
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Thank you for sharing your views

The survey results are hugely valuable in helping the CDI champion career development and
undertake campaigns to address key issues.

The next survey will be out in summer 2023 and will seek members’ views of the CDI and the
benefits they receive.

The results will be published on the website and in Career Matters in October 2023.
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